First quarter 2011 net income increased $1.8 million from the fourth quarter of 2010 and was largely attributable to a reduction in the provision for loan losses and lower
nonrecurring costs. These improvements were partially offset by lower income from the mortgage segment.

NET INTEREST INCOME
On a linked quarter basis, tax-equivalent net interest income was $39.9 million, a decrease of $395,000, or 0.98%, from the fourth quarter of 2010. The linked quarter decrease
was principally due to a greater decrease in earning asset volumes compared to interest-bearing liabilities. First quarter tax-equivalent net interest margin increased 13 basis
points to 4.68% from 4.55% in the most recent quarter. The net interest margin increase was primarily the result of the increase of investment security yields and lower costs of
interest-bearing deposits. Additionally, the funding mix continued to shift from higher cost certificates of deposit to lower cost money market accounts and checking accounts.
The following table shows average interest-earning assets, interest-bearing liabilities, the related income/expense and change for the periods shown:

   Linked quarter results
   Dollars in thousands
   Three Months Ended
   03/31/11   12/31/10   Change

Average interest-earning assets   $3,459,834   $3,514,367   $(54,533)
Interest income   $ 48,490   $ 49,834   $ (1,344)
Yield on interest-earning assets   5.68%   5.63%   5bps
Average interest-earning liabilities   $2,858,406   $2,895,213   $(36,807)
Interest expense   $ 8,591   $ 9,540   $ (949)
Cost of interest-bearing liabilities   1.22%   1.31%   (9)bps

- 32 -

Table of Contents

The first quarter tax-equivalent net interest income increased $4.8 million, or 13.67%, when compared to the same period last year. This increase was related to increased
interest-earning asset volumes resulting from the acquisition of FMB. The tax-equivalent net interest margin increased 9 basis points to 4.68% from 4.59% in the prior year. The
improvement in the cost of funds related to the declining costs on certificates of deposit. Another favorable factor driving the increase in the net interest margin was the increase

[…]

different asset and liability accounts move differently when the prime rate changes and are reflected in the different rate scenarios.

The Company uses its simulation model to estimate earnings in rate environments where rates are instantaneously shocked up or down around a “most likely” rate scenario,
based on implied forward rates. The Company previously evaluated change to net interest income by gradually ramping rates up or down over a 12 month period. The Company
views the immediate shock of rates as a more effective measure of interest rate risk exposure. The analysis assesses the impact on net interest income over a 12 month time
horizon after an immediate increase or “shock” in rates, of 100 basis points up to 300 basis points. The shock down 200 or 300 basis points analysis is not as meaningful as
interest rates across most of the yield curve are at historic lows and cannot decrease another 200 or 300 basis points. The model, under all scenarios, does not drop the index
below zero.

- 43 -

Table of Contents

The following table represents the interest rate sensitivity on net interest income for the Company across the rate paths modeled for balances ended March 31, 2011 (dollars in
thousands):

   Change In Net Interest Income
   %   $
Change in Yield Curve:

+300 basis points   2.50%  $ 3,968
+200 basis points   0.99   1,573
+100 basis points   (0.60)   (983)
Most likely rate scenario   0.00   —
-100 basis points   (2.55)   (4,046)
-200 basis points   (5.93)   (9,407)
-300 basis points   (8.35)   (13,247)

ECONOMIC VALUE SIMULATION
Economic value simulation is used to calculate the estimated fair value of assets and liabilities over different interest rate environments. Economic values are calculated based
on discounted cash flow analysis. The net economic value of equity is the economic value of all assets minus the economic value of all liabilities. The change in net economic
value over different rate environments is an indication of the longer-term earnings capability of the balance sheet. The same assumptions are used in the economic value
simulation as in the earnings simulation. The economic value simulation uses instantaneous rate shocks to the balance sheet.

The following chart reflects the estimated change in net economic value over different rate environments using economic value simulation for the balances at the period ended
March 31, 2011 (dollars in thousands):

   Change In Economic Value of Equity
   %   $
Change in Yield Curve:

+300 basis points   (3.94)%  $ (24,039)
+200 basis points   (1.95)   (11,896)
+100 basis points   (0.31)   (1,894)
Most likely rate scenario   0.00   —
-100 basis points   (4.28)   (26,139)
-200 basis points   (8.15)   (49,791)
-300 basis points   (14.47)   (88,383)

The shock down 200 or 300 basis points analysis is not as meaningful since interest rates across most of the yield curve are at historic lows and cannot decrease another 200 or
300 basis points. While management considers this scenario highly unlikely, the natural floor increases the Company’s sensitivity in rates down scenarios. Additionally, the
Company’s deposit base has experienced a shift from fixed rate time deposits to floating rate money markets. The change in deposit mix has not been wholly offset by changes
in asset mix, where duration has increased moderately. This dynamic results in negative economic value of equity in up rate scenarios.